Arrangements for the use of the Cemetery Pavilion:

- 1. An owner of record of a burial space, or a designated representative, or successor in interest, or other proper legal authority is required to schedule all use of the Cemetery Pavilion with the Cemetery Supervisor prior to the date being requested for said service.
- 2. The Cemetery Pavilion shall only be used for services held in relation to a decedent who is buried or at the time of interment or reinterment as authorized by the Cemetery Supervisor.
- 3. The use of the Cemetery Pavilion shall strictly be on a first come first serve basis, to those who have made the proper request with the Cemetery Supervisor.
- 4. Sutton County nor the Cemetery Supervisor shall be liable for any delay in the availability of the Cemetery Pavilion due to failure to comply with the Cemetery Rules and Regulations.
- 5. The individual(s) authorized by the Cemetery Supervisor to use the Cemetery Pavilion is responsible for providing additional accommodation not provided by Sutton County that are needed for a service. (podium, seating, sound system, etc.)
- 6. The individual(s) authorized by the Cemetery Supervisor to use the Cemetery Pavilion is responsible for ensuring the facility is not damaged, nor any trash or debris is left behind.
- 7. Sutton County shall reserve the right to charge individual(s) authorized by the Cemetery Supervisor to use the Cemetery Pavilion for any labor or expense incurred due to damages, or trash or debris left behind.
- 8. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the individual(s) authorized by the Cemetery Supervisor to use the Cemetery Pavilion shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Sutton County, it's employees or any legal representative against claims, injuries, damages, losses, or any expenses that arise out of the authorized use of the Cemetery Pavilion.
- 9. All users shall abide by the above Rules and Regulations in regard to the use of the Sutton County Cemetery Pavilion, as well as in accordance with the existing Sutton County Cemetery Rules and Regulations as approved by the Sutton County Commissioner's Court.

Approved: Joseph Harris, Sutton County Judge for the Sutton County Commissioner's Court

Attest: Pam Thorp, County Clerk

4/11/2073

Date